•	 An	indemnity	of	up	to	$70,346	for	employee	benefits	relating	to	the	work	done	in	respect	of	the
Exploration Assets provided by AEL to Auzex.

•	 An	indemnity	of	up	to	$106,617	for	rehabilitation	costs	relating	to	the	Exploration	Assets	provided
by AEL to Auzex.

Deferred Exploration Expenditure is allocated between Auzex and AEL on the basis of the actual
accrued exploration expenditure on each company's respective projects – that is, the Bullabulling
Gold Project in the case of Auzex, and the exploration Assets in the case of AEL.

All historical and pro forma historical financial information is presented in an abbreviated form that
does not include all of the disclosures usually provided in an annual report prepared in accordance
with the Corporations Act.

45SCHEME BOOKLET  Merger with Bullabulling Gold Limited

Profile of Auzex.

 Consolidated  Proforma  Impairment Proforma Demerger Proforma
 balance sheet Rights Issue of AEL consolidated Adjustments consolidated
 (unaudited Adjustment Exploration balance sheet  balance sheet
 management  Assets before  after Capital
 accounts)   Demerger  Raising and
   Demerger

  30 November 30 November 30 November 30 November
  2011 2011 2011 2011

 CURRENT ASSETS

	 Cash		 3,767,860	 4,262,038	 	 8,029,898	 2,000,000	 6,029,898

	 Term	Deposits	(secured)	 750,000	 	 	 750,000	 75,000	 675,000

	 Receivable	from		 1,019,619	 		 	 1,019,619	 -	 1,019,619
 GGG Resources

 Other Receivables 320,230   320,230 10,000 310,230
 and prepayments

 Total Current Assets 5,857,709 4,262,038  10,119,747 2,085,000 8,034,747

 NON CURRENT
 ASSETS

 Investments – Shares in  1,821,897   1,821,897 1,821,897
 GGG Resources

	 Deferred	Exploration	 19,814,690	 		 (4,824,892)	 14,989,798	 6,000,000	 8,989,798
 Expenditure

	 Property	Plant	&		 501,174	 		 	 501,174	 78,666	 422,508
 Equipment

 Total Non Current
 Assets 22,137,761   (4,824,892) 17,312,869 7,900,563 9,412,306

 TOTAL ASSETS 27,995,470 4,262,038 (4,824,892) 27,432,616 9,985,563 17,447,053

 CURRENT LIABILITIES

	 Payables	 4,499,634	 	 	 4,499,634	 -	 4,499,634

	 Merger	costs	 1,393,915	 	 	 1,393,915	 -	 1,393,915
 payable

	 Provision	for	Employee	 70,346	 	 	 70,346	 70,346	 -
 Benefits

	 Provision	for		 415,317	 	 	 415,317	 106,617	 308,700
 Rehabilitation

 Total Current Liabilities 6,379,212   6,379,212 176,963 6,202,249

 TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,379,212   6,379,212 176,963 6,202,249

 NET ASSETS 21,616,258 4,262,038 (4,824,892) 21,053,404 9,808,600 11,244,804

 SHAREHOLDERS'
 EQUITY

	 Contributed	Equity	 33,437,359	 4,262,038	 	 37,699,397	 9,808,600	 27,890,797

	 Other	Reserves	 2,090,179	 	 	 2,090,179	 -	 2,090,179

	 Retained	profits/(losses)	 (13,911,280)	 	 (4,824,892)	 (18,736,172)	 -	 (18,736,172)

 Total Parent Entity 21,616,258 4,262,038 (4,824,892) 21,053,404 9,808,600 11,244,804
 Equity Interest

 TOTAL

 SHAREHOLDERS'

 EQUITY  21,616,258 4,262,038 (4,824,892) 21,053,404 9,808,600 11,244,804

46 SCHEME BOOKLET  Merger with Bullabulling Gold Limited

Profile of Auzex.

6.11 Auzex employee share option plan
The purpose of the Auzex Employee Share Option Plan (ESOP)	is	to	provide	performance-based
remuneration for eligible employees, incentivise eligible employees by enabling them to participate
in the profits and financial performance of Auzex, and align the interests of eligible employees more
closely with shareholders in Auzex and provide greater incentive for the eligible employees (including
directors	and	contractors)	to	focus	on	longer-term	goals	of	Auzex.		Key	terms	of	the	ESOP	are:

[…]

same accounting policies as those adopted by Auzex (Unaudited GGG Balance Sheet).

•	 Unaudited	proforma	adjustments	relating	to	the	Merger	as	if	they	had	occurred	on	30	November
2011 (Proforma Merger Adjustments).  The adjustments comprise:

-	 Elimination	of	the	November	accounts	receivable	between	Auzex	and	GGG.

-	 Elimination	of	the	investment	GGG	has	in	Auzex	Shares.

•	 A	summary	of	the	unaudited	proforma	historical	consolidated	balance	sheet	of	the	Merged
Group	as	at	30	November	2011,	derived	from	the	Unaudited	Auzex	Balance	Sheet,	the	Unaudited
GGG Balance Sheet and the Proforma Merger Adjustments (Proforma Merged Group
Balance Sheet).

All historical and pro forma historical financial information is presented in an abbreviated form that
does not include all of the disclosures usually provided in an annual report prepared in accordance
with the Corporations Act.

Profile of the Merged Group.

74 SCHEME BOOKLET  Merger with Bullabulling Gold Limited

  Auzex GGG Proforma Proforma
  consolidated consolidated Merger Merged
  balance sheet balanced sheet Adjustments Group Balance
  (unaudited (unaudited  Sheet
  management management
  accounts) accounts)

 CURRENT ASSETS

	 Cash		 	 6,029,898	 12,936,610	 	 18,966,508

	 Term	Deposits	(secured)	 	 675,000	 621,788	 	 1,296,788

	 Receivable	from	GGG	Resources	 	 1,019,619	 	 (1,019,619)	 -

	 Other	Receivables	and	prepayments	 	 310,230	 386,337	 	 696,567

 Total Current Assets  8,034,747 13,944,735 (1,019,619) 20,959,863

 NON CURRENT ASSETS

	 Investments	–	Shares	in	AZX	Resources	 	 	 4,808,498	 (4,808,498)	 -

 Deferred Exploration Expenditure  8,989,798 12,047,911  21,037,709

	 Property	Plant	&	Equipment	 	 422,508	 422,508	 	 845,016

 Total Non Current Assets  9,412,306 17,278,917 (4,808,498) 21,882,725

 TOTAL ASSETS  17,447,053 31,223,652 (5,828,117) 42,842,588

 CURRENT LIABILITIES

	 Payables	 	 4,499,634	 217,347	 	 4,716,981

	 Payables	to	AZX	 	 	 1,019,619	 (1,019,619)

 Merger costs payable  1,393,915   1,393,915

	 Provision	for	Employee	Benefits	 	 -

	 Provision	for	Rehabilitation	 	 308,700	 308,700	 	 617,400

	 Total	Current	Liabilities	 	 6,202,249	 1,545,666	 (1,019,619)	 6,728,296

 TOTAL LIABILITIES  6,202,249 1,545,666 (1,019,619) 6,728,296

 NET ASSETS  11,244,804 29,677,986 (4,808,498) 36,114,292

 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

	 Contributed	Equity	 	 27,890,797	 36,671,678	 (4,808,498)	 59,753,977

	 Other	Reserves	 	 2,090,179	 4,395,060	 	 6,485,239

	 Retained	profits/(losses)	 	 (18,736,172)	 (11,388,752)	 	 (30,124,924)

 Total Parent Entity Equity Interest  11,244,804 29,677,986 (4,808,498) 36,114,292

 TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  11,244,804 29,677,986 (4,808,498) 36,114,292

Profile of the Merged Group.

75SCHEME BOOKLET  Merger with Bullabulling Gold Limited

ADVANTAGES, DISADVANTAGES AND
RISKS OF THE MERGER SCHEME9

9.1 Introduction
The Auzex Board believes the advantages of the Merger outweigh its disadvantages and risks, and
that the Merger will maximise Auzex shareholder value.

Auzex Shareholders should however carefully consider the following advantages, disadvantages and
risks of the Merger and other relevant considerations, as well as the other information contained in
this Booklet, in deciding whether or not to vote in favour of the Scheme to implement the Merger.

[…]

Source: Section 8.4 of the Scheme Booklet

Details of the interim measures in place, until the remaining board members are appointed, upon

implementation of the Proposed Merger are set out in section 8.4 of the Scheme Booklet.

7.2 Pro Forma Financial Position

Table 7.2 below summarises the pro forma statement of financial position for BBG as at 30 November

2011. The pro forma statement of financial position shows details relating to the assets and liabilities of

BBG as at 30 November 2011, assuming the Proposed Merger was approved and implemented at that date.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared by Auzex management and BDO CFQ has

not performed any audit or review of any type on the information. We make no statement as to the

accuracy of the information provided, however we have no reason to believe that the information is

inaccurate or incomplete.

 37

Table 7.2: Summarised BBG Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position Based on Auzex and GGG Unaudited
Management Accounts

 Auzex
As at

30 Nov 2011
($)

GGG
As at

30 Nov 2011
($)

Adjustments
As at

30 Nov 2011
($)

Pro forma
Combined

As at
30 Nov 2011

($)

Current Assets

Cash  6,029,898 12,936,610 - 18,966,508

Term Deposits (secured) 675,000 621,788 - 1,296,788

Receivable from GGG Resources 1,019,619 - (1,019,619) -

Other Receivables and prepayments 310,230 386,337 - 696,567

Total Current Assets 8,034,747 13,944,735 (1,019,619) 20,959,863

Non Current Assets

Investments – Shares in AZX Resources - 4,808,498 (4,808,498) -

Deferred Exploration Expenditure 8,989,798 12,047,911 - 21,037,709

Property Plant & Equipment 422,508 422,508 - 845,016

Total Non Current Assets 9,412,306 17,278,917 (4,808,498) 21,882,725

Total Assets 17,447,053 31,223,652 (5,828,117) 42,842,588

Current Liabilities

Payables 4,499,634 217,347 - 4,716,981

Payables to AZX - 1,019,619 (1,019,619) -

Merger costs payable 1,393,915 - - 1,393,915

Provision for Employee Benefits - - - -

Provision for Rehabilitation 308,700 308,700 - 617,400

Total Current Liabilities 6,202,249 1,545,666 (1,019,619) 6,728,296

Total Liabilities 6,202,249 1,545,666 (1,019,619) 6,728,296

Net Assets 11,244,804 29,677,986 (4,808,498) 36,114,292

Shareholders' Equity

Contributed Equity 27,890,797 36,671,678 (4,808,498) 59,753,977

Other Reserves 2,090,179 4,395,060  6,485,239

Retained profits/(losses) (18,736,172) (11,388,752)  (30,124,924)

Total Parent Entity Equity Interest 11,244,804 29,677,986 (4,808,498) 36,114,292

Total Shareholders' Equity 11,244,804 29,677,986 (4,808,498) 36,114,292

Source: Section 8.8 of the Scheme Booklet

 38

8.0 Assessment of the Proposed Merger

This section of this Report sets out our opinion on whether the Proposed Merger is in the best interests of

the shareholders of Auzex. This section is set out as follows:

• Section 8.1 considers the advantages of the Proposed Merger;

• Section 8.2 considers the disadvantages of the Proposed Merger;

• Section 8.3 considers the valuation considerations of the Proposed Merger;

• Section 8.4 considers Ineligible Foreign Shareholders;

• Section 8.5 considers personal tax implications arising from the Proposed Merger;